and third quarter of the year as weather conditions determine whether
paints and coatings can be applied. In Performance Coatings, revenue
and profitability vary with building patterns from original equipment
manufacturers. In Specialty Chemicals, the Functional Chemicals and
the Surface Chemistry businesses experience seasonal influences.
Revenue and profitability are affected by developments in the agricultural
season and tend to be higher in the first half of the year.

Other activities
In Other activities, we report activities which are not allocated to a
particular Business Area. Corporate costs are the unallocated costs
of our head office and shared services center in the Netherlands and
also include country holdings. Pensions reflects certain pension costs
after the elimination of interest cost (reported as financing expenses).
Insurances are the results from our captive insurance companies. Other
costs include the cost of share-based compensation, the results of
treasury and legacy operations.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

in € millions
As reported at Decem-

ber 31, 2017
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 9
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjusted opening balance

at January 1, 2018

Other reserves 5,865 (3) (43) 5,819

Non-controlling interests 442 – (5) 437

Total impact on group equity 6,307 (3) (48) 6,256

AkzoNobel I Report for the full-year and the fourth quarter 2017  22

Glossary
Adjusted earnings per share are the basic earnings per share from
continuing operations excluding identified items in operating income,
amortization of intangible assets and tax on these adjustments.

Comprehensive income is the change in equity during a period
resulting from transactions and other events other than those changes
resulting from transactions with shareholders in their capacity as
shareholders.

EBIT is operating income excluding identified items.

EBITDA is operating income excluding depreciation, amortization and